
PegaSys
Intelligent Access Control System

Technical Manual

Assembly and Operating 
Instruction for all
PegaSys Components 

 Part 1



 



 

 

The documentation has been written for persons that install and commission the devices 
described in this documentation. 

Symbols and designations 

 

Operationally important information that has to be observed. 

 

Additional information, e.g. notes. 

 
 

 

The devices described in the documentation comply with the 
electrotechnical EN and CE standards effective at the time of printing.  

Device modifications are not permitted. 

All technical information herein is accurate at the time of printing. It is, 
however, not to be deemed in any way to be a specific warranty of certain 
characteristics. 

Disposing of the product 

 

Dispose of the product in accordance with the laws and regulations 
that apply in your country.  

Disposing of batteries   

 

Dispose of the batteries in accordance with the laws and regulations 
that apply in your country.  
Dispose of the batteries yourself at a collecting point, or send the battery to 
the supplier of the product, with the battery contacts insulated and with the 
note "Old batteries for disposal" added to the shipment.  

 
 
Offline components 
Within the context of general information that applies to devices of the PegaSys Door 
Fittings, PegaSys Lock Cylinders or PegaSys Locker Locks series, the devices are 
generically called offline components.  
 

Reference number: 3050132 400 
 

Printed on: 08.09.2014 
Copyright © 2014  
 





 

 Contents  i 
 

 

Contents 
1 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 5 

1.1 Design of the electronic door fitting ..................................................................................... 5 
1.1.1 Design of the Office series ....................................................................................... 6 

1.2 Technical data ...................................................................................................................... 6 
1.2.1 Technical data PegaSys 2.1 .................................................................................... 6 
1.2.2 Technical data of the Office series .......................................................................... 7 
1.2.3 Dimensions: PegaSys door fitting ............................................................................ 8 
1.2.4 Dimensions: Interior fittings ...................................................................................... 9 
1.2.5 Dimensions: Door handle series ............................................................................ 10 
1.2.6 Applicable reading technologies: ........................................................................... 11 

1.3 Assembly and installation .................................................................................................. 11 
1.3.1 Preparations for installation ................................................................................... 11 
1.3.2 Installation types .................................................................................................... 17 
1.3.3 Function check - mechanical components ............................................................. 26 
1.3.4 Battery change at door fitting ................................................................................. 27 
1.3.5 Switchover to daylight saving time, leap year ........................................................ 29 
1.3.6 Cleaning instructions .............................................................................................. 29 
1.3.7 Resetting the door fitting ........................................................................................ 29 

2 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 33 

2.1 Introduction ........................................................................................................................ 33 
2.1.1 Components of an electronic lock cylinder ............................................................ 33 
2.1.2 Scope of delivery ................................................................................................... 34 
2.1.3 Technical data ........................................................................................................ 38 

2.2 Installation/dismantling ....................................................................................................... 39 
2.2.1 Notes on installation ............................................................................................... 39 
2.2.2 Installing the cylinder body ..................................................................................... 40 
2.2.3 Installing the electronic knob.................................................................................. 40 
2.2.4 Dismantling the electronic knob ............................................................................. 40 
2.2.5 Installing the electronic knob for a furniture lock ................................................... 41 
2.2.6 Dismantling the electronic knob for a furniture lock ............................................... 43 

2.3 Operation ........................................................................................................................... 43 
2.3.1 Notes on use .......................................................................................................... 43 
2.3.2 Short-time release .................................................................................................. 43 
2.3.3 Permanently open mode ........................................................................................ 44 
2.3.4 Special signals ....................................................................................................... 44 

2.4 Batteries ............................................................................................................................. 45 
2.4.1 Low battery warning levels ..................................................................................... 45 
2.4.2 Battery exchange ................................................................................................... 45 
2.4.3 Low-power adapter: Exchanging empty batteries ................................................. 46 
2.4.4 Device reset ........................................................................................................... 47 

3 PegaSys Locker Locks 51 

3.1 Scope of delivery and intended use ................................................................................... 51 
3.2 Applicable reading technologies ........................................................................................ 51 
3.3 Installation .......................................................................................................................... 52 
3.4 Initial operation ................................................................................................................... 52 

3.4.1 Prerequisites .......................................................................................................... 52 
3.4.2 Removing the battery holder .................................................................................. 53 
3.4.3 Inserting the battery ............................................................................................... 53 



 

ii Contents 
 

 

3.4.4 Configuring the locker lock ..................................................................................... 54 
3.5 Opening and closing the locker lock .................................................................................. 54 
3.6 Battery change ................................................................................................................... 54 

3.6.1 Low battery warning levels ..................................................................................... 55 
3.7 Resetting the locker lock .................................................................................................... 55 
3.8 Cleaning ............................................................................................................................. 55 
3.9 Replacement parts and accessories .................................................................................. 56 
3.10 Technical data ......................................................................................................... 58 

4 PegaSys Operating Modes 61 

4.1 Applicable reading technologies: ....................................................................................... 61 
4.2 Switchover to daylight saving time, leap year .................................................................... 61 
4.3 »Teach in« PIN Code operating mode .............................................................................. 61 
4.4 »Teach in« (P 100) operating mode .................................................................................. 61 

4.4.1 Configuring the PegaSys Offline component for "Teach in" .................................. 62 
4.4.2 Opening doors ....................................................................................................... 64 
4.4.3 Visual and audible signals ..................................................................................... 64 

4.5 »NetworkOnCard« (P 200 / P 300) operating mode with an access control system ......... 65 
4.5.1 Recommended procedure for setting up a new access control system ................ 65 
4.5.2 Single door authorization <-> Group authorization ................................................ 65 
4.5.3 Credentials and booking types .............................................................................. 67 
4.5.4 Administration of the PegaSys Offline components .............................................. 68 
4.5.5 Opening doors ....................................................................................................... 69 
4.5.6 Visual and audible signals ..................................................................................... 71 

5 Glossary 75 

6 Index 77 

  



 

 
 
 

Installation Instructions for  
PegaSys Electronic Door Fittings 
 

 

  

 

    

 

   

 
 





 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 5  

1 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 
Electronic door fittings of the PegaSys series are used to control the access at individual doors. A door 
secured with an electronic door fitting can only be opened after you have proven that you are authorized to 
enter, by means of a valid credential. 
  

Exception: PegaSys PIN code 
This variant of an electronic door fitting is run exclusively with codes that 
you enter on the built-in keypad. You can program the door fitting with 
codes and assign a certain function to each code. During operation, you 
can then, for instance, enter a certain code for door lock release. 
You can find more details on PegaSys PIN-Code in a separate manual. 

  
 

1.1 Design of the electronic door fitting 

 



 

6 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

The electronic door fitting consists of the following components:  
1 Electronics 5 Mounting plate, stainless steel 

2 Lock box with coupling mechanism 6 Battery case 
3 Adapter for square spindle 7 Housing, stainless steel 
4 Square spindle for lever handle   

The PegaSys 2.1 fittings are supplied with door handles from the NT 181/EST 41, NT 191/EST 51, NT 
291/EST 21, NT 1182/EST 1141, NT 1292/EST 1121 or 1171 series, or with pivoted support and additional 
square spindle set. 
The door handle and the stainless steel exterior door plate are permanently connected with each other by a 
plain bearing with minimum tolerance and a retaining ring. 
The fittings of the Office series are supplied with door handles from the 291, 1291, 281 and 1281 series. 
 

1.1.1 Design of the Office series 
Design of the electronic door fitting of the Office Series. 

 
Right side: Electronic door fitting, battery case and lock box 
Left side: Interior fitting 
 

1.2 Technical data 

1.2.1 Technical data PegaSys 2.1 
 
General data    

Housing material Solid housing made of high-grade steel, 1.8 mm thick 

Total weight PegaSys B 2.1: approx. 1600 g  
PegaSys S 2.1: approx. 1400 g  

Available backset Min. 30 mm  

Square spindles 7, 7.5, 8, 8.5, 9, 10 mm  

Center-to-center distance 70, 72, 74, 78, 85, 88, 90, 92 mm  

Locks Standard locks equipped with lever retracting the latch bolt to cylinder 
locks, self-locking panic locks, locks with "security function" E  

Emergency opening By means of equipped cylinders or simultaneously locking mechanical 
cylinders (optionally also available without cylinder cutout)  



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 7  

General data    

Fire protection Certified according to DIN 18273 for fire protection and smoke control 
doors  

Signaling  Visual and audible signals  

Booking memory Roll storage for the last 2000  bookings and 100  system messages  

Standards DIN 18273, EN 179  

  
Power supply    

Battery  PegaSys B 2.1: 3 x AA lithium batteries  
PegaSys S 2.1: 3 x AAA lithium batteries  

Battery life  Up to 50,000 opening cycles, depending on the reading technology, the 
design, the installation conditions and the operating modes.  

 

Environmental conditions    

Operating temperature (*)  -20 °C to +60 °C  
Large variations in temperature will reduce the lifetime of the batteries.  

Protection category (*) Certified IP 55  

Humidity (*) 95 %, non-condensing  

(*) Basic requirement: Inside battery case and outdoor kit   
 

1.2.2 Technical data of the Office series 
 
General data    

Material Exterior fitting and interior fitting: 
Cast metal housing with top quality powder coating, glass front and fixed 
pivot handle made of stainless steel 

Total weight Approx. 2600 grams 

External dimensions including 
electronics (HxWxD) 

295 mm x 52 mm x 30 mm 

Internal dimensions excluding 
electronics (HxWxD) 

295 mm x 52 mm x 20 mm 

Available backset Min. 30 mm  

Square spindles 8 mm, 8.5 mm, 9 mm, 10 mm, (others available on request)  

Center-to-center distance 70, 72, 74, 78, 85, 88, 90, 92, 94 mm  

Locks Standard locks with retracting latchbolt on cylinder (exchange); panic 
locks with self-locking mechanism 

Emergency opening By means of equipped cylinders or simultaneously locking mechanical 
cylinders (optionally also available without cylinder cutout)  

Signaling  Visual and audible user information 

Booking memory Roll storage for the last 2000 bookings and 100 system messages 

Color Black or white 

 
  



 

8 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Power supply    

Battery  Depending on type, 3 AAA or AA batteries 

Battery life  Up to 40,000 opening cycles, depending on the reading technology and 
the battery case used, as well as the various installation conditions and 
operating modes. 

Battery warning Visual and audible (optional) low battery warning; battery status is 
reported to control software 

 

Environmental conditions    

Operating temperature (*)  0 °C to +40 °C 
Large temperature fluctuations will reduce the battery life.  

Protection category IP 20  

Humidity 95 %, non-condensing  
 
 

1.2.3 Dimensions: PegaSys door fitting 
 

            
 

PegaSys door fitting: Wide version PegaSys door fitting: Narrow version for 
doors with tubular frames 

  
  

     

Office exterior fitting 

 
 



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 9  

1.2.4 Dimensions: Interior fittings 

Interior fittings 

 
 

 
 

               Version: 230 mm                      Version: 195 mm 

Interior fittings for doors with tubular frames 

 

   

 
 

Office interior fitting 

 
 
 

  



 

10 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

1.2.5 Dimensions: Door handle series 

Door handle series for wide door fittings   

  

 

             181 series              191 series  

  

 

             281 series              291 series  
 

Door handle series for doors with tubular frames  

  

 

             1171 series              1182 series  

  

 

             1282 series              1292 series  

Door handle series for Office series   

  

 

             281 series              291 series  

  

 

             1282 series              1292 series  

 
 

  



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 11  

1.2.6 Applicable reading technologies: 
The PegaSys Offline components support the following reading technologies for the credentials:  
§ MIFARE Classic  
§ MIFARE DESFire  
§ LEGIC Prime  
§ LEGIC Advant  
§ Hitag1 (availability depends on the type of PegaSys Offline component)   
 

1.3 Assembly and installation 

1.3.1 Preparations for installation 

 Configure the PegaSys Offline devices before installing them at their final location. 
 



 

12 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Preparations for installation: Tools 

1. Required tools 

 

Cordless screw driver / hand drill 
Flat-bladed screw driver 
Phillips screw driver 
Torx screw driver 
Drill, 7 mm 
Square hole 
(from left) 

 

2. Optional tools 

 

Drilling template, long plate (Germany)  
Drilling template, long plate (France)  
Drilling template, short plate, rose fitting  
Mounting cylinder  
Flexible square hole, 3 mm (available from 
specialized retailers) 
Flexible Torx screw driver with  
cover plate lifter  
(from left)  
 

3. Mounting block and Toolkit 

 

 

 
 



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 13  

Preparations for installation: Drilled hole in door 
 Check the door hole with a caliper or gauge. 

 

Recommendation: The diameter should be min. 28 mm. 

 A diameter of 28 mm is required for screw-on mounting on doors with tubular frames, as well 
as for exterior fittings without a key hole. 

Min. diameter: 23 mm 
 

Scribing templates 
The following scribing templates are included in the scope of delivery: 

   
PegaSys B 2.x 
PZ 72 mm 
PZ 92 mm 

PegaSys B 2.x 
PZ 78, 88 mm 
KABA 74, 78 mm 

Long plate: Germany 
PZ 72, 78, 88, 92 mm 
RZ 22 (KABA), 78 mm 

 



 

14 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

   
PegaSys S 2.x 
PZ 92 mm 

PegaSys B 2.x 
Long plate: France 

PegaSys B 2.X 
ASSA 105 
(Scandinavia) 

 
  

 

  

Office fitting   
 
 



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 15  

Using scribing templates or hole gages 

Marking the bore holes using the scribing template 

 

Method for installing a small number of PegaSys door 
fittings. 

Drilling bore holes using the hole gage 

 

This is the preferable method for installing a large 
number of fittings. 

 Always drill from both sides. 

 
 

Preparations for installation: Checking the length of the screws 
 Use the following table to check the screw length: 

Screw length (mm) Door thickness 
(mm) 

Screw length (mm) Door thickness (mm) 

 45  37 - 41 75 67 - 71 

 50  42 - 46 80 72 - 76 

 55  47 - 51 85 77 - 81 

 60   52 - 56 90 82 - 86 

 65   57 - 61 95 87 - 91 

 70  62 - 66 100 92 - 96 
 
 

  



 

16 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Preparations for installation: Checking the cylinder length 
 Check the cylinder length. 

 
 
For PegaSys 2.1 For Office Series 

  
§ The profile cylinder must jut out by at least 27 

– 31 mm at the exterior fitting (on the left in 
the illustration) and by at least 8 – 12 mm at 
the interior fitting (on the right in the 
illustration). 

§ The maximum the cylinder may jut out is 23 mm on 
the outside (on the left in the illustration), or 12 mm 
on the inside (on the right in the illustration). 

 
For Back-to-Back mounting and mounting 
with inside battery case / Variant 1: 
self-locking  

 

 

 

§ For these installation types, the profile 
cylinder has to jut out by 27 - 31 mm on both 
sides. 

 

 
 

  



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 17  

Changing the lever handling 
To change the lever handling of a PegaSys door fitting, proceed as follows: 

 

 Use a flat-bladed screw driver to loosen the 
adapter screw. 

 Pull off the adapter. 
 Separate the lock box from the square 

spindle and rotate the door handle and lock 
box by 180 degrees. 

 Fasten the lock box and the adapter (opening 
at the bottom) again by tightening the screw. 

 Reposition the wedges at the sides. 
 Position the lock box cables in such a way 

that they do not form an obstruction when the 
profile cylinder is installed later. 

 
 

1.3.2 Installation types 

Drill-through mounting or screw-on mounting 
The installation type depends on the design of the door and on whether the battery is installed on the inside 
or on the outside of the door. 

 Check whether you can drill through the door leaf or whether you have to use the screw-on mounting 
method. 

If you can drill through the door leaf, the PegaSys door fitting on the outside is bolted to the rose fitting or 
bottom part of the plate on the inside. 

When the screw-on mounting method is used, the PegaSys door fitting is hooked onto a mounting plate 
that is screwed onto the door leaf. 

 

"Drill-through" installation type 
This installation type is suitable for standard doors made of wood, plastic and metal. 

 This installation type has not been approved for fire protection doors. Observe the statutory 
stipulations. 

 
 Depending on the fittings used, drill the holes for mounting the PegaSys door fitting in the door leaf. The 

PegaSys door fitting is screw-mounted to the interior fitting through these holes. 
Recommendation: Use the hole gage. If you use the scribing template, proceed analogously as 
applicable. 



 

18 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Drilling door leaf for rose fitting (6 ×)  

 

 Set the hole gage in acc. with the 
corresponding operating instructions. 

 Insert the hole gage into the mortise lock. 
 Align the hole gage by means of a water level 

and fasten it with a quick clamp. 
 Drill 7 mm hole from both sides. 
 Drill 6 holes for rose fittings. 

 

Drilling door leaf for rose fitting (4 ×) 

 

 Set the hole gage in acc. with the 
corresponding operating instructions. 

 Insert the hole gage into the mortise lock. 
 Align the hole gage by means of a water level 

and fasten it with a quick clamp. 
 Drill 7 mm hole from both sides. 
 Drill 4 holes for rose fittings. 

 

Drilling door leaf for short plate 

 

 Set the hole gage in acc. with the 
corresponding operating instructions. 

 Insert the hole gage into the mortise lock. 
 Align the hole gage by means of a water level 

and fasten it with a quick clamp. 
 Drill 7 mm hole from both sides. 
 Drill 2 holes for short plate. 



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 19  

Drilling door leaf for long plate (Germany) 

 

 Set the hole gage in acc. with the 
corresponding operating instructions. 

 Insert the hole gage into the mortise lock. 
 Align the hole gage by means of a water level 

and fasten it with a quick clamp. 
 Drill 7 mm hole from both sides. 
 Drill 3 holes for long plate. 

 The lower hole is not standardized. 

Drilling door leaf for long plate (France) 

 

 Set the hole gage in acc. with the 
corresponding operating instructions. 

 Insert the hole gage into the mortise lock. 
 Align the hole gage by means of a water level 

and fasten it with a quick clamp. 
 Drill 7 mm hole from both sides. 
 Drill 2 holes for long plate. 

 
 

See also 
Notes on Outdoor Installation ................................................................................................. 23 

Inserting the square spindle for the lever handle 

 

 Insert the square spindle into the lock follower 
(pin of the spindle on the side with the PegaSys 
fitting, thin wall towards the latch bolt). 

 Hang fitting onto the pin of the spindle and 
position it against the door leaf. 



 

20 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Screwing on the interior fitting 

 

 With the supplied screw set, loosely screw on 
the bottom parts of the rose or plate. 

 With the mounting cylinder, align the door fitting. 
The mounting cylinder has to move easily. 

 Now tighten the screws. 
 Screw tight the set screw in the interior door 

handle, make sure that it is flush. 
 Clamp on rose or plate covering. 

 
 

  



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 21  

Installation of the Office series 
This installation type is suitable for standard doors made of wood, plastic and metal. 

 This installation type has not been approved for fire protection doors. Observe the statutory 
stipulations. 

 
 Depending on the fittings used, drill the holes for mounting the Office fitting in the door leaf. The Office 

fitting is screw-mounted to the interior fitting through these holes. 
Recommendation: Use the hole gage. If you use the scribing template, proceed analogously as 
applicable. 

 Set the hole gage in acc. with the corresponding operating instructions. 
 Insert the hole gage into the mortise lock. 
 Align the hole gage by means of a water level and fasten it with a quick clamp. 
 Drill 7 mm hole from both sides. (2 × drill)  

 

Further installation: 
 (1) Loosen screws. 
 (2) Remove base plate from exterior fitting. 

 

 

 (3) Position interior fitting against the door 
leaf and insert square spindle flush with the 
door leaf into the lock follower (pin of the 
square spindle on the side of interior fitting, 
thin wall towards the latch bolt). 

 (4) Tighten socket head screw. 
 (5) Screw base plate to interior fitting. 
 (6) Hang on exterior fitting and position it 

against the door leaf. 
 (7) Tighten the screws. 

 
 



 

22 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Screw-on mounting for doors with tubular frames 

 This installation type has not been approved for fire protection doors. Observe the statutory 
stipulations. 

When using the screw-on mounting method, fasten the mounting plate for the PegaSys door fitting at the 
door leaf. Depending on the properties of the door, use appropriate fastening material. 

 If press-fit sleeves are equipped, the press-fit sleeves have to be flush with the surface of the door 
leaf. 
If press-fit sleeves have to be installed, use countersunk press-fit sleeves, M5x16. These press-fit sleeves 
also have to be flush with the surface of the door leaf. 

Tubular frame fitting: Drilling for »oval rose« 

 

 If no threaded holes are available yet, 
center the scribing templates or 
mounting plate in the lock follower by 
means of the centering gage. 

 Align the scribing template. 
 Mark the drill holes and drill the holes. 

You can use the existing fastenings for the 
interior fitting.  
Important: When mounting this type of fitting 
to doors with tubular frames, always use 
press-fit sleeves and use screws at all four 
points. Furthermore install the supplied 
tapping screw (see drilling template for 
PegaSys S 2.x) 

Tubular frame fitting: Drilling for the »long plate« 

 

 Slip the scribing template onto the square 
spindle, bring it into line with the vertical edge 
of the door and fixate it in this position with 
adhesive tape. 

 Mark the two drill holes and drill 7 mm hole 
from both sides. 

Please note: Alternatively the hole gauge can also 
be used.  

 The lower hole is not standardized. 



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 23  

Hanging in the tubular frame fitting 

 

 Insert the square spindle into the lock follower 
(pin of the spindle on the side with the 
PegaSys fitting, thin wall towards the lock). 

 Hang fitting onto the pin of the spindle and 
position it against the door leaf. 

 From below, fasten the fitting onto the 
mounting plate using a screw driver. To this 
end, slightly tighten the fixing screws. 

 
 

Notes on Outdoor Installation 
For outdoor installation, use the included rubber seal to protect the PegaSys casing against water intrusion.  

 Align the outer edge of the seal to the edge of the door and center the punch-outs. 
 Stick the seal onto the door. 
 Install the PegaSys door fitting. 

Weatherproof cover 
A weatherproof cover is also available as a separate accessory. 
§ When using the weatherproof cover, stick the seal to the side underneath the roof projection. 
 

Mounting with inside battery case / Variant 1: self-locking - for outdoor use 

Mounting the PegaSys door fitting on the door 

 For outdoor use, the battery case has to be mounted in the protected indoor area! 

The battery cable leads from the protected indoor area to the outdoor electronics. 

  
Two-sided wide PegaSys (AA batteries) Two-sided narrow PegaSys (AAA batteries) 
 From the inside, tighten both mounting plates onto each other. 



 

24 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

 Lead the battery cable of the interior fitting to the outside through a drilled hole. The drill hole depends 
on the door design and the lock used. 

 Hook in the interior door plate. 
 Position the door handle of the interior door plate correctly. 
 Push in the square spindle from the exterior door side through the door lock and into the interior door 

handle. 
 Connect the battery cable with the electronics cable. 
 Mount the exterior door plate onto the mounting plate.  

 

Mounting "Back to Back" 

 PegaSys "Back to Back" can only be installed indoors. 

For "Back to Back" mounting, two PegaSys door fittings are installed on one door. This makes electronic 
access control possible on both sides.  

  
PegaSys "Back to Back" with wide door fittings PegaSys "Back to Back" with narrow door fittings 

Special bolted joints are included in the scope of delivery.  
 From the inside, tighten both mounting plates onto each other.  
 Align mounting plates with mounting cylinder. 
 Shorten the square spindle from the pin side (door thickness + 3 mm) 
 Insert shortened square spindle into the lock follower and hook fittings into the base plate from both 

sides.  
 Align fittings with mounting cylinder and secure to the mounting plate. 

 

Mounting with inside battery case / Variant 2: screw-mount - for outdoor use 

 For outdoor use, the battery case has to be mounted in the protected indoor area! 

Points to Note: This variant is only possible in combination with AAA batteries! If the follower is divided, 
you have to adapt the spindle (measure and saw to size).  



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 25  

Single-sided, wide PegaSys door fitting 

 

 Drill holes into the door leaf. 
 Determine an appropriate location below the 

cover plate of the interior fitting and establish a 
connection to the fitting. The drill hole depends 
on the door design and the lock used. 

 Lead the battery cable through the drilled hole 
to the outside and connect it with the 
electronics. 

 Insert the square spindle into the lock follower 
(pin of the spindle on the side with the PegaSys 
fitting, thin wall towards the latch bolt). 

 Hang fitting onto the pin of the spindle and 
position it against the door leaf. 

 With the supplied screw set, screw on the 
bottom parts of the rose fitting or plate until they 
are hand-tight. 

 Screw tight the set screw in the interior door 
handle, make sure that it is flush. 

 Clamp on rose or plate covering. 
 Attach the battery case cover below the interior 

fitting. 

Single-sided, narrow PegaSys door fitting 

 

 Drill holes into the door leaf.  
 Align the mounting plate of the exterior fitting 

and bolt it to the door. 
 Fasten the door handle of the interior fitting. 
 Position the door handle of the interior door 

plate correctly and, from the exterior side of the 
door, push the square spindle through the door 
lock and into the interior lever handle. 

 Lead the battery cable from the inside to the 
outside and connect with the electronics cable. 

 Hook in the fitting and bolt it into place. 
 Position and fasten the covering. 

  
 

  



 

26 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Installing the lock cylinders 
 

 

 

 Insert the round cylinder from the inside and 
fasten it. 

 Screw tight the door handle on the inside and the 
fitting. 

 
 

1.3.3 Function check - mechanical components 
 

 

 Check whether the gap between front metal and 
striking plate is 2 to 5 mm. 

 With the key, check the "security function". 
In a lock, the "security function" means that the latch 
bolt can be retracted from the outside of the door by 
means of the "key". This function is e.g. important if 
no door handle is used on the outside of the door, but 
instead a rigid knob.  The latch actuation function 
thus switches from the door handle to the key. 

 
 



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 27  

1.3.4 Battery change at door fitting 

  

When inserting the battery, observe the correct polarity. An incorrectly inserted battery 
can damage the device.  

Battery change on the wide PegaSys door fitting 

 

 Insert the battery exchange tool and remove the 
battery case. 

 Remove old batteries and insert new batteries in 
accordance with the regulations. 

 Push the battery case back in until it clicks into 
place. 

 

Battery change at the tubular frame fitting 

 

 Insert the battery exchange tool and remove the 
battery case. 

 Remove old batteries and insert new batteries in 
accordance with the regulations. 

 Push the battery case back in until it clicks into 
place. 



 

28 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series  

Changing the inside battery 

 

 Loosen the battery case cover on the inside and 
open the battery case. 

 Remove old batteries and insert new batteries in 
accordance with the regulations. 

 Close battery case and install cover again. 

We recommend using the following battery types: 
PegaSys B 2.0 + 2.1: Energizer Lithium L91 AA 
PegaSys S 2.0 + 2.1: Energizer Lithium L92 AAA 

 
See also 
Low battery warning levels ..................................................................................................... 28 

 
 

Low battery warning levels 
When a booking is performed with a credential, the PegaSys Offline signals that the charging status of the 
battery has dropped below a certain level (3-stage signaling.) Thus you are informed well in time that the 
battery has to be exchanged soon. 

  

We recommend a battery change after the second level warning. 
If the battery is empty, LED signals and bookings are no longer possible. 

 

First level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 1 second)  
and booking flag (only with service flag).  

Second level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 2 seconds) with signal tone 
and booking flag.  

Third level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 3 seconds)  
and booking flag 

After the battery change or at the initial startup, the "positive" battery status is loaded (from data format 2.1) 
and written to five different credentials. 
If the battery is weak, the battery status is also written to credentials five times. If the PegaSys Offline 
component is connected to an access control system, this system can respond to these messages. 
 

  



 

   Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series 29  

1.3.5 Switchover to daylight saving time, leap year 
The PegaSys Offline components automatically switch to daylight saving time and back. The switchover is 
performed in acc. with EU directive 2000/84/EC. 
The PegaSys Offline components also detect leap years automatically. 
 

1.3.6 Cleaning instructions 
The devices are made of top quality stainless steel. This stainless steel is extremely durable and is featured 
by a smooth, matt-finished surface and a high resistance against wear and tear, corrosion and abrasion. 

Please observe the instructions given below to avoid damaging the naturally formed protective coating 
when handling or cleaning stainless steel products. 

§ Do not use any ferritic auxiliaries such as steel wool, brush or abrasive paper to repair defects on the 
steel surface. These materials can damage the protecting passive layer that has been formed on the 
steel surface. It is there where the surface begins to corrode. 

§ Professional installation and the use of adequate fasteners prevent natural, atmospheric exposure 
corrosion. Do not use screws that were made of or anodized with less noble metals as fasteners. 

§ Stainless steel products have to be cleaned at regular intervals if you want to prevent impurities or rust 
depositing on the surface. Simply clean the surface using adequate detergents and sufficient water for 
rinsing. 

§ Besides regular cleaning, we recommend applying an additional protective coat on the surface using 
adequate, commercially available preservative agents or caring oil. 

§ We recommend testing the effect of highly aggressive fluids or chemical solutions prior to contact with 
stainless steel products. If in doubt, contact the manufacturer. 

 

1.3.7 Resetting the door fitting 
In the event of a system change or if a malfunction occurs, perform a reset. 

 Hold the service card (not the facility card!) in front of the reading unit and press the reset button. 
In the case of LEGIC, the service card stamp is 20A0FF000000. 

 The fitting flashes in orange.  
 





 

 
 
 

Installation Instructions 
for  
PegaSys Electronic 
Lock Cylinders 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 





 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 33  

2 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 

2.1 Introduction 
Easy-to-install, highly flexible and yet safe – these are outstanding features of this state-of-the-art electronic 
lock cylinder. With the PegaSys series, you have purchased a cost-effective and integrable solution.  
Electronic identification media such as e.g. badges or easy-to-handle key tags are used as "keys".  
What else makes the lock cylinders of the PegaSys series so unique: They are compatible with many 
customary access control systems. Utilize available employee credentials and data stock from your access 
control system. Conveniently analyze the recorded data. Write complex settings to the lock cylinders in a 
convenient way.  
 

2.1.1 Components of an electronic lock cylinder 
An electronic lock cylinder consists of a combination of the following components, matched to its purpose: 

 
In illustration: Description 

Left Electronic knob for one or two-sided protection of a door: booking with a 
credential is carried out at this knob. 

Center Cylinder body available in different lengths. 

Right Mechanical knob 

Possible models  
Type 1  Type 2  Type 3  

   
Double-knob lock cylinder with 
one electronic knob (brass, 
nickel-plated).  

Half cylinder with one electronic 
knob (brass, nickel-plated).  

Double-knob lock cylinder with 
two electronic knobs (brass, 
nickel-plated).  

Cylinder:  
Standard length 26/26 mm.  
Up to max. 70/70 mm (in 5 mm 
steps).  

Cylinder:  
Standard length 30/10 mm.  
Up to max. 70/10 mm (in 5 mm 
steps).  

Cylinder:  
Standard length 30/35 mm  
(smallest unit).  
Up to max. 70/70 mm (in 5 mm 
steps).  

The most important components:  
§ Electronic knob side  
§ Mechanical knob side  
§ Cylinder body  
§ Fixing screw  
§ Batteries  

The most important components:  
§ Electronic knob side 
§ Cylinder body  
§ Fixing screw  
§ Batteries  

The most important components:  
§ Two electronic knob sides  
§ Cylinder body  
§ Fixing screw  
§ Batteries  

  
Type 4  Type 5 

   
Furniture lock with knob (brass, 
nickel-plated).  

Double-knob lock cylinder with one electronic knob (brass, 
nickel-plated). Cylinder body with anti-panic function 

-  Cylinder:  
Length 30/30 mm  
Up to max. 50/50 mm (in 5-mm steps).  



 

34 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

Type 4  Type 5 

The most important components:  
§ Electronic knob side  
§ Furniture lock adapter  

The most important components:  
§ Cylinder body with permanently mounted mechanical knob. 

 
§ Fixing screw  

The knob is permanently mounted on one cylinder side and 
cannot be transferred to the other cylinder side. Please note when 
ordering! 

  
 

"Swiss, Round" model 
For Switzerland, there are type 1 CH to 3 CH models with round lock cylinders, which correspond to type 1 
to 3 in their other properties. 
 

Outdoor variant 
 
For use in protected outdoor areas, there is a special outdoor variant of the 
lock cylinder with the following properties: 
§ Operation in the temperature range -20 °C to 65 °C. 
§ Protection category: IP 66 

 
  

 

2.1.2 Scope of delivery 

Electronic double knob cylinder, type 1, booking possible on one side 
 
Mechanical knob  

  
Cylinder body  

  
Electronic knob  

  
Two batteries  

  
 



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 35  

Electronic half cylinder, type 2 
 
Electronic knob  

  
Half cylinder body  

  
Two batteries  

  
 

Electronic double knob cylinder, type 3, booking possible on both sides 
 
Electronic knob (2x) 

   
Cylinder body  

  
Four batteries  

   
 

Electronic lock cylinder, type 4, for furniture lock 
 
Electronic knob 

  



 

36 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

Furniture lock adapter  

 
Two batteries  

  
 

Electronic double knob cylinder, type 5, booking possible on one side with anti-panic 
cylinder 
 
Mechanical knob with 
anti-panic cylinder 

  
Electronic knob  

  
Two batteries  

  
 

Cylinder adapters 
 
Cylinder  

 
Half cylinder 

  



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 37  

Anti-panic cylinder 

 
Cylinder, CH round 

 
Half cylinder, CH round 

  
 

  



 

38 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

2.1.3 Technical data 
 
Dimensions  

Cylinder  Dimensions of the cylinder for Euro profile locks according to 
DIN 18254 

Electronic knob  Diameter: 40 mm, length: 41 mm 
Diameter: 44.8 mm, length: 45 mm (*) 

Mechanical knob  Diameter: 29.5 mm, length: 20 mm (standard) 
Diameter: 34 mm, length: 20 mm (variant) 

(*) for version used in protected outdoor area 
 

Power supply  

Batteries Two lithium batteries per electronic knob, type CR2, 3 V  

Battery life Up to 10,000 opening cycles, depending on the reading technology, 
the design, the installation conditions and the operating modes. 

Warning: In the case of LEGIC, this only applies for devices 
without wake-up circuit.  

Opening when battery is empty  Possible at any time. External power source required ( 
low-power adapter). 

 
Environmental conditions   

Operating temperature 0 °C to 55 °C  
-20 °C to 65 °C (*) 

Installation location Indoor and outdoor areas (depending on product design).  
In the event of use in outdoor areas, the general outdoor conditions 
must be checked.  

Protection category Corresponds to IP 55  
IP 66 (*), i.e. suitable for limited outdoor use 

 
(*) for version used in protected outdoor area 

See also 

Low-power adapter: Exchanging empty batteries .................................................................. 46 
 
 

Applicable reading technologies: 
The PegaSys Offline components support the following reading technologies for the credentials:  
§ MIFARE Classic  
§ MIFARE DESFire  
§ LEGIC Prime  
§ LEGIC Advant  
§ Hitag1 (availability depends on the type of PegaSys Offline component)   
 

  



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 39  

2.2 Installation/dismantling 
Preliminary notes:  
§ The cylinders are supplied as assembly units.  
§ On delivery, the electronic knob is in the factory state and must be programmed before initial 

operation/installation. 
§ The battery contact has to be removed. 
§ All of the described proceedings always relate to a programmed electronic knob. 
§ Depending on the reading technology, it might be necessary to "wake up" the electronic knob by turning 

it.   
 

2.2.1 Notes on installation 
 

 
Note: The cylinder body may not jut out more than 1 to 3 mm from the closely adjoining (protection) fitting.  

 Do not flush-mount the cylinder in the fitting. 
 Do not strain the cylinder body when installing it in the door. Check the free movement of all 

components after securing the fixing screw and before mounting the electronic knob. 
 Pour one or two drops (max. 0.1 ml) of resin-free oil in the cylinder body during the first installation 

before mounting the electronic knob (e.g. Sprühöl 88 made by: Kontakt Chemie).  
 Do not spray directly into the cylinder body! 

During installation of the electronic knob no external forces may act on the knob or the cylinder body. 
 

  



 

40 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

2.2.2 Installing the cylinder body 
Important: Before assembling the knob module, always check the freedom of movement of all 
components.  

 Step 1: Remove the fixing screw and dismantle the existing cylinder body.  
 Step 2: Insert the cylinder body and secure it with the fixing screw.   

 

2.2.3 Installing the electronic knob 

Type 1  
 Observe the notes on installation!  
 Insert the electronic knob into the cylinder body while turning it.  

  
  

 

Type 2, type 3, type 4  
For type 2, 3 and 4, the same workflows as for type 1 apply analogously. 

See also 

Notes on installation ............................................................................................................... 39 
 
 

2.2.4 Dismantling the electronic knob 
 If required: Activate the electronics by turning the electronic knob.  
 Hold the disassembly card in front of the knob. 

 
The electronic lock cylinder switches to disassembly mode. 
 

 
 In the case of hardware with version 2.1, 3-LED technology: With the suction cup, remove the front 

cover (small cover plate).  

 
 

 Turn the electronic knob until the emergency power contacts are at the 9 o'clock position.  

 
 

  



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 41  

 Dismantle the knob by turning it back and forth slightly while simultaneously pulling it gently.  

 

 

Type 2, type 3, type 4  
For type 2, 3 and 4, the same workflows as for type 1 apply analogously.  
 

2.2.5 Installing the electronic knob for a furniture lock 

General information  
§ Usually the knob fits on all customary furniture locks with a 7 mm square hole.  
§ Suitable for a door leaf thickness of 13 to 20 mm (depending on the respective lock type).  

Installation  
 Make the appropriate drill holes (approx. 3.2 mm) for the fastening screws of the furniture lock adapter.  

Make sure that the required min. dimensions are adhered to. Use the drilling template if necessary.  

 
Min. dimensions:  

  
 
Drilling template:  

 
 

  



 

42 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

 Use the figure below to check which lock type is equipped and accordingly turn the spindle of the 
furniture lock adapter until it stops:  

 
 

 Use the supplied screws to fasten the knob together with the furniture lock adapter. 

 

 Make sure that, after the screws have been tightened, the screw heads are flush with the door 
leaf. If this is not the case, make countersinks for the screw heads.  

 
 

 Attach the furniture lock to the door leaf again, with the appropriate screws. 

  

 Make sure that the spindle of the furniture lock adapter correctly fits into the square hole of 
the furniture lock and that it is in the basic position (dead bolt retracted).  

 
 

  



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 43  

2.2.6 Dismantling the electronic knob for a furniture lock 
 Loosen and remove the screw(s) with which the exterior knob is secured.  

 
 

 Pull off the exterior knob. If a sleeve equipped, remove it as well.  

 
 

 Loosen the fastening screws of the furniture lock. 
 Remove the furniture lock.  

  
 

2.3 Operation 
For operation, appropriate credentials are required (RFID transponder card, key or key tag).  
 

2.3.1 Notes on use 

Make sure that besides the intended use, no lateral or other external forces act on the electronic knob.  

Do not open the door by pulling on the electronic knob. Use the door handle or the door knob. 
 

2.3.2 Short-time release 
 

 Hold your credential in front of the knob. Your authorizations are now checked by the electronic knob. 

 Or  
A visual signal sequence show whether your booking is valid. 
After a valid booking, the knob is "engaged" and you can perform the desired locking procedure. 
After the preset release time, the knob returns to idle mode, i.e. it can turn freely again without 
latching/unlatching.  
 

  



 

44 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

2.3.3 Permanently open mode 
Please note: For this function, a credential with the function "permanently open" is required. The door also 
has to be configured for allowing the permanently open status.  

 Hold your credential in front of the electronic knob until a visual signal shows that the lock cylinder has 
been permanently released and can be actuated.  

 Or  
 

Warning: The lock cylinder is now permanently coupled, and the door can be opened and closed without a 
credential. 

 To cancel the permanently open function, repeat the process.   
 

2.3.4 Special signals 
 
Function  Acoustic signal  Visual signal  

Idle mode  -  -  

Start of programming mode     -  

End of programming mode      (red)  

Read mode (after waking) -   (flashing red)  

Coupling error          

Legend  
 : Longer and deeper beep  

 : Shorter and higher beep 
 : LED lights up  
 : LED is flashing  

See also 

Battery exchange .................................................................................................................... 45 
Short-time release .................................................................................................................. 43 
Permanently open mode ......................................................................................................... 43 
Visual and audible signals ...................................................................................................... 64 

 
 

  



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 45  

2.4 Batteries 

2.4.1 Low battery warning levels 
When a booking is performed with a credential, the PegaSys Offline signals that the charging status of the 
battery has dropped below a certain level (3-stage signaling.) Thus you are informed well in time that the 
battery has to be exchanged soon. 

  

We recommend a battery change after the second level warning. 
If the battery is empty, LED signals and bookings are no longer possible. 

 

First level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 1 second)  
and booking flag (only with service flag).  

Second level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 2 seconds) with signal tone 
and booking flag.  

Third level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 3 seconds)  
and booking flag 

After the battery change or at the initial startup, the "positive" battery status is loaded (from data format 2.1) 
and written to five different credentials. 
If the battery is weak, the battery status is also written to credentials five times. If the PegaSys Offline 
component is connected to an access control system, this system can respond to these messages. 
 

2.4.2 Battery exchange 
 Activate the electronics by turning the electronic knob.  
 Hold the battery exchange card in front of the knob. 

 
The knob switches to battery replacement mode. The cover locking pins of the knob are unblocked.  
 

 Simultaneously press in the locking pins with the battery exchange tool and pull off the cover.  

  
 

 Exchange the batteries.  

 
(If the polarity is incorrect, there is no signal) 



 

46 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series  

During operation in outdoor areas: Also change the two thin rubber seal rings on the upper and lower 
end of the knob. 

After battery exchange 
 Simultaneously press in both locking pins and push the knob cover back in place. 

 

Ensure that the locking pins engage correctly with the cover.  

 
 Exit battery replacement mode: Hold the battery exchange card or an authorized credential in front of 

the knob.  

  
 

2.4.3 Low-power adapter: Exchanging empty batteries 
Using the low-power adapter, the knob module can be supplied with voltage externally at any time, so that 
all functions can be performed, even if the batteries are empty.  

 
Procedure: 
In the case of hardware with version 2.1, 3-LED technology: 

 With the suction cup, remove the front cover (small cover plate).  

 
 Insert a full 9 V lithium compound battery into the low-power adapter. Use powerful lithium batteries. 
 Set the low-power adapter onto the electronic knob. 



 

   Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series 47  

In doing so, ensure the correct alignment of the contact pins of the low-power adapter towards the 
emergency power contacts of the electronic knob: 

 
If the alignment is correct and the batteries are empty, an acoustic signal is heard. If the batteries still 
contain residual power then no acoustic signal is heard. 

 Begin exchanging the batteries. Hold the battery exchange card in front of the knob. While doing so, 
hold the low-power adapter at the contact of the knob until the cover is unlocked. 

 

2.4.4 Device reset 
 In the event of a system change or if a malfunction occurs, perform a reset. 
 Remove the batteries for this. 
 After the batteries are re-inserted, they can enroll a new object within two seconds. 

 





 

 
 
 

Installation Instructions 
for  
PegaSys Electronic 
Locker Locks 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 





 

   PegaSys Locker Locks 51  

3 PegaSys Locker Locks 
 

  
With PegaSys locker locks, you can release and lock the doors of lockers, cabinets or mailboxes (locking 
lever [1]).  
As "key", RFID credentials (e.g. key tags or RFID credentials in the form of check cards) on which the 
required access authorizations can be saved are used. Hold the RFID credential in front of the reader 
pictogram [2]  
After the credential has been read, the locker lock gives visual and audible feedback [3].  
 

3.1 Scope of delivery and intended use 

Scope of delivery  
 Upon receiving them, check that the goods are complete.  

Package contents:  
§ Locker lock  
§ Fastening screw  
§ 3.6 V battery  
§ Battery exchange tool 
The locking lever with the fastening kit has to be ordered separately, due to design reasons, and is not 
included in the scope of supply. 

Intended use  
The locker lock is used to lock and unlock locker and cabinet doors. Any other use is not in accordance with 
the intended purpose and is therefore not permitted.  

See also 
Replacement parts and accessories ...................................................................................... 56 

 
 

3.2 Applicable reading technologies  
The locker locks support the following reading technologies for the booking credentials:  
§ MIFARE Classic  
§ MIFARE DESFire 
§ LEGIC Prime 
§ LEGIC Advant  
 



 

52 PegaSys Locker Locks  

3.3 Installation 
The locker lock can be installed on wooden or metal doors with up to 20 mm thickness, in four different 
installation positions:  

 

Fastening  
 For fastening purposes, drill the holes shown on the right.  
 Screw-mount the locker lock to the door, as shown on the left.  

  
 

3.4 Initial operation 
Proceed in the following order:  

 Insert the battery.  
 Configure the locker lock.  

After the initial startup, you can release and block the locker lock (and thus the respective door) with 
credentials that have the appropriate authorization.  
Important: Start with the configuration immediately after inserting the battery.  
 

3.4.1 Prerequisites 

Battery exchange tool  
To release the battery holder, you need the supplied battery exchange tool:  

  
  



 

   PegaSys Locker Locks 53  

Cards  
For the programming, you need a facility or master card (depending on the mode of operation.)  
Depending on the respective case ("RFID" mode of operation), additional cards are required.   
See also 
PegaSys Operating Modes ..................................................................................................... 61 

 
 

3.4.2 Removing the battery holder 
 

 
 Press the battery exchange tool into the intended hole.  
 Remove the battery holder.   

 

3.4.3 Inserting the battery 

  

When inserting the battery, observe the correct polarity. An incorrectly inserted battery 
can damage the device.  

 Insert the battery (lithium battery, type AA, 3.6 V):  

 
 Push the battery holder back into the battery case until it snaps into place.  

After it has snapped in, a short acknowledgment signal sounds; furthermore the display flashes.  
You now have to immediately start with the configuration!   
 

  



 

54 PegaSys Locker Locks  

3.4.4 Configuring the locker lock 
 

 Immediately after inserting the battery: Hold the facility or master card (depending on the product) in 
front of the reader pictogram until the locker lock acknowledges the reading procedure with a visual 
signal.  

 The rest of the procedure depends on whether the locker lock is integrated into an access control system. 

 

For information on configuring the PegaSys Offline components in combination with an access 
control system, refer to the associated documentation of the access control systems.  

 
See also 
»Teach in« (P 100) operating mode ....................................................................................... 61 
Visual and audible signals ...................................................................................................... 64 

 
 

3.5 Opening and closing the locker lock 
  

  
 Hold the credential in front of the reader pictogram [2].  

Check the colored indicator [3]. 
Green means that the locking lever has been released and can be turned.  
Red means that the credential is not authorized for releasing/locking the lock. The locking lever stays 
locked.  

As soon as the colored indicator [3] lights up in green:  
 Immediately turn the locking lever [1] by 90°.  
 Open or close the locker door.  

Note: After locking lever [1] has been turned, it is locked again. If you want to turn the locking lever [1] again, 
you have to repeat the described procedure.  

See also 
Visual and audible signals ...................................................................................................... 64 

 
 

3.6 Battery change 
 Follow the same procedure as for the initial operation of the product.   

See also 
Inserting the battery ................................................................................................................ 53 

 
 

  



 

   PegaSys Locker Locks 55  

3.6.1 Low battery warning levels 
When a booking is performed with a credential, the PegaSys Offline signals that the charging status of the 
battery has dropped below a certain level (3-stage signaling.) Thus you are informed well in time that the 
battery has to be exchanged soon. 

  

We recommend a battery change after the second level warning. 
If the battery is empty, LED signals and bookings are no longer possible. 

 

First level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 1 second)  
and booking flag (only with service flag).  

Second level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 2 seconds) with signal tone 
and booking flag.  

Third level:   + (...)  § Red LED (approx. 3 seconds)  
and booking flag 

After the battery change or at the initial startup, the "positive" battery status is loaded (from data format 2.1) 
and written to five different credentials. 
If the battery is weak, the battery status is also written to credentials five times. If the PegaSys Offline 
component is connected to an access control system, this system can respond to these messages. 
 

3.7 Resetting the locker lock 
If there are malfunctions in the electronic system or if you want to re-initialize the product completely, you 
have to perform a reset.  
To do so, you need the facility or master card (depending on the mode of operation.)  
Proceed as follows:  

 Remove the battery (as described under "Initial operation".)  
 Wait a short while.  
 Insert the battery again, and immediately thereafter hold the facility/master card in the read area, until 

the product acknowledges the reading procedure with a visual signal (red signal followed by two green 
flashes).  

Depending on the product and operating mode, other data has to be downloaded.  

Ensure correct polarity!   

  

When inserting the battery, observe the correct polarity. An incorrectly inserted battery 
can damage the device.  

 
See also 
Initial operation ....................................................................................................................... 52 

 
 

3.8 Cleaning 
 

  

Clean the housing with an antibacterial plastic cleaner or methylated spirit.  
Do not use any cleaning agents that contain benzine or solvents.  

 
 



 

56 PegaSys Locker Locks  

3.9 Replacement parts and accessories 
Information on the following accessories and spares parts is listed below:  
§ Locker lock PegaSys (Mifare)  
§ Battery 3.6 V (lithium battery)  
§ Locking lever, type 2, straight  
§ Locking lever, type 3, 2.2 mm, angled  
§ Locking lever, type 4, 6.5 mm, angled  

Locking lever, type 2, straight  

 

Locking lever, type 3, 2.2 mm, angled  

 



 

   PegaSys Locker Locks 57  

Locking lever, type 4, 6.5 mm, angled  

 
 
 



 

58 PegaSys Locker Locks  

3.10 Technical data 
 
Power supply    

Battery  One lithium battery, type AA, 3.6 V.  

Battery life  Up to 50,000 opening cycles, depending on the reading technology, 
the design, the installation conditions and the operating modes.  

Locker opening when battery is 
empty  

Possible by exchanging the battery.  

 

Environmental conditions    

Operating temperature  +10 °C to +50 °C  
Large variations in temperature will reduce the lifetime of the 
batteries.  

Protection category  Corresponds to IP 20  

Installation location  Indoors  

Humidity  10 °C to 90 °C, non-condensing.  
Not suitable for changing rooms with integrating washing and shower 
facilities.  

 

Other    

Dimensions (W × H × D in mm)  44,6 × 148,4 × 35,9  

Cylinder  Thread M18, thread length 22 mm  

Credentials  MIFARE or LEGIC (depending on the order)  

Signaling  Visual and audible signals  

Locking lever  10 mm hole, straight or angled  

Standards  DIN EN 300330-1 Publication date: 2006-08  
DIN EN 300330-2 Publication date: 2006-08  
OENORM EN 301489-1 V 1.5.1, 2005-03-01  
OENORM EN 301489-3 V 1.4.1, 2003-01-01  
RL 1999/5/EG, RegTP Vfg. No. 30/2006  

 
 



 

 
 
 

PegaSys "Teach In" or 
"NetworkOnCard" 
Operation 
 

 

 
Valid for all PegaSys offline components 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 





 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 61  

4 PegaSys Operating Modes 
Ex works, the PegaSys Offline components are permanently configured for one of the following operating 
modes:  
§ "Teach in" PIN-Code basic operating mode without credentials with code entry via keypad (only for 

door fittings with keypad). 
§ "Teach in" (P 100) basic operating mode without software support with master credentials. 
§ "'NetworkOnCard" (P 200 / P 300) operating mode with software support.   
 

4.1 Applicable reading technologies: 
The PegaSys Offline components support the following reading technologies for the credentials:  
§ MIFARE Classic  
§ MIFARE DESFire  
§ LEGIC Prime  
§ LEGIC Advant  
§ Hitag1 (availability depends on the type of PegaSys Offline component)   
 

4.2 Switchover to daylight saving time, leap year 
The PegaSys Offline components automatically switch to daylight saving time and back. The switchover is 
performed in acc. with EU directive 2000/84/EC. 
The PegaSys Offline components also detect leap years automatically. 
 

4.3 »Teach in« PIN Code operating mode 
In the case of PegaSys Offline components for the »Teach in« PIN-Code operating mode, all settings are 
configured by entering codes at the integrated keypad. 
Properties: 
§ The door fitting can recognize up to 100 codes. 
§ Using programming codes, you can: 

-  teach-in or delete new codes. 
- adjust the door open time. 

§ Security: If an incorrect code is entered three times, the door fitting is blocked for an adjustable period. 
§ PegaSys Offline component signals when the batteries are getting weaker. 
§ Credential data and settings stored in the memory are retained when the batteries are changed. 
You can find more details on PegaSys PIN-Code in a separate manual. 
 

4.4 »Teach in« (P 100) operating mode 
In the case of PegaSys Offline components for the »Teach in« (P 100) operating mode, all settings are 
programmed by means of a master card. 
Device properties: 
§ PegaSys Offline can recognize up to 100 credentials. 
§ A credential can be enrolled at any number of PegaSys Offline components. 
§ No data is written to these credentials. 
§ With the master card, you can: 

- Enroll new credentials. 
- Delete individual credentials. 
- Delete all credentials. 
- Adjust the 'door open' time. 

§ PegaSys Offline component signals when the batteries are getting weaker. 
§ Credential data and settings stored in the memory are retained when the batteries are changed. 
 



 

62 PegaSys Operating Modes  

4.4.1 Configuring the PegaSys Offline component for "Teach in" 

Credentials and booking types 
A credential is an identification medium (such as a chip card or a key tag). Each credential contains a 
"Unique ID" (UID). Each UID is only available once globally. It is read by the door fitting. 
The user performs a booking with his credential at a PegaSys Offline component. Depending on the 
credential type, different functions are available.  

Credential type Function 

§ Credential with standard function  Credential with which the credential holder makes a 
booking at a PegaSys Offline component to open a door 
(single opening). The door is subsequently secured by the 
PegaSys Offline component again.  

§ Credential with standard function and 
the additional function "permanently 
open"  

Credential with which the credential holder makes a 
booking at a PegaSys Offline to open a door once or to 
switch the door fitting to the permanently open status. In 
this status, the door can be opened without requiring 
further bookings.  

 
 

Enrolling new credentials 
With this function, you can enroll new credentials. 

 Hold the master card in the read area of the PegaSys Offline component (pictogram) until the LED 
starts to flash in green (       ...). 
The green status LED then flashes for 10 seconds and the enrollment mode starts. 

 Within this period, hold a credential in the read area to enroll it.  
To confirm an enrolled credential with standard functions, the LED flashes green once, and a single 
signal tone sounds ( ). 

Subsequently you have 10 seconds to enroll the next credentials. 

Enrolling a credential with permanently open function 
If you enroll a credential a second time or hold it in the read area longer, this credential additionally receives 
the permanently open function. 
To confirm an enrolled credential with the permanently open function, the LED flashes green once and two 
signal tones sound ( ) 
If the maximum number of cards specified for this terminal is achieved, the red status LED flashes four 
times. 
 

Deleting individual credentials 
With this function, you can delete credentials that have already been enrolled. 

 Hold the master card in the read area of the PegaSys Offline component (pictogram) until the LED 
starts to flash in green (       ...). 
The green status LED then flashes for 10 seconds and the enrollment mode starts. 

 Within this period, hold the master card in the read area again, until the red LED lights up for three 
seconds ( ).  

The 'single' delete mode is now active. The LED now flashes red for 10 seconds (       ...). 
 Within this period, hold the credential to be deleted in the read area, until the LED flashes red twice (

  ). The credential has now been deleted from the PegaSys Offline component. 
 Afterwards you can delete another credential if it is presented to the reading unit within 10 seconds 

time. 
 

  



 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 63  

Deleting all credentials 
 Hold the master card in the read area of the PegaSys Offline component (pictogram) until the LED 

starts to flash in green (       ...). 
The green status LED then flashes for 10 seconds and the enrollment mode starts. 

 Within this period, hold the master card in the read area again, until the red LED lights up for 3 seconds 
( ).  

The 'single' delete mode is now active. The LED now flashes red for 10 seconds (       ...). 
 Hold the master card in the read area within this period. 

When you hold the master card in the read area, the red LED first lights up in red, then flashes (  
      ... 

Hold the card in the read area until the red LED flashes five times to confirm the deletion process (
        ). 

All user credentials enrolled up to now have been deleted.  
 

Adjusting the 'door open' time 
With this function, you set the time within which the door can be opened after a standard booking. 
Preset 'door open' time: 3 seconds.  
Maximum 'door open' time: 60 seconds. 

 Hold the master card in the read area continuously (do not remove the card again)  

The green LED flashes three times     .  
Subsequently the LED flashes orange, at intervals of one second (       ...). Each flash of the 
orange LED increases the 'door open' time by one second. 

 After the desired number of orange flashes, remove the master card. 

Example: If you remove the card after the first orange flash ( ), the new 'door open' time is one 
second. If you remove the card after the second signal (   ), the 'door open' time is two seconds. 

 

Enrolling a new master card 
If you have lost the master card, you can order a new card.  
To administrate credentials at a PegaSys Offline component with the new master card, you have to enroll 
the new master card by performing a reset. 

Procedure for PegaSys door fittings  
 Press and hold the reset switch on the back of the PegaSys door fitting. 
 Hold the master card that is to be enrolled within the read area. 
 Release the reset switch again. 

Procedure for electronic lock cylinders and locker locks 
 Trigger a reset. 
 Hold the master card that is to be enrolled within the read area. 

As soon as the enrollment process for the new master card is finished, the status LED lights green for about 
three seconds ( ). This concludes the enrollment procedure. 
A new enrollment procedure will automatically delete a master card that had been enrolled before. User 
credential data that have been enrolled up to now, as well as the set 'door open' time, is retained. 

See also 
Resetting the door fitting ......................................................................................................... 29 
Device reset ............................................................................................................................ 47 
Resetting the locker lock ......................................................................................................... 55 

 
 



 

64 PegaSys Operating Modes  

4.4.2 Opening doors 

Opening the door with a credential 
To open a door that is secured with a PegaSys Offline component, proceed as follows with the standard 
credential: 

 Hold an enrolled credential in the read area of the PegaSys Offline component. 
If you have the required authorizations, you can open the door within the preset 'door open' time. 

If you are using a credential with the permanently open function, only hold the credential in front of the 
read unit for as long as the LEDs are flashing. If you hold the credential in front of the read unit for longer 
than three seconds, the permanently open function is activated. 

Signaling: 

PegaSys 2.0: GREEN --- GREEN --- GREEN         

PegaSys from 2.1: GREEN      
 

Door fitting: Activating/deactivating the permanently open mode 
If you use a credential that is equipped with the permanently open function, you can switch the PegaSys 
Offline component to the permanently open mode, in which the door can be opened without requiring 
another booking. Furthermore you can deactivate the permanently open mode again. 

Activating the permanently open mode 
 If you hold the credential that is equipped with the permanently open function in front of the read unit for 

more than three seconds, the door is switched to the "permanently open" status. Thereafter, the door 
can be opened without making another booking. 

Signaling: 
Credential with standard function and permanently open function: 

GREEN --- GREEN --- Long GREEN           

Deactivating the permanently open mode 
 Hold the credential at the read unit of the permanently open door for more than three seconds.  

This deactivates the permanently open mode. 
Signaling: 
Credential with standard function and permanently open function: 

GREEN --- GREEN --- long RED         
 

Unauthorized credentials 
If someone tries to open the door with an unauthorized credential, the red LED flashes three times. 
Thereafter, the door is locked and cannot be opened. 
Signaling: 

RED --- RED --- RED       
 
 

4.4.3 Visual and audible signals 
PegaSys Offline components use visual and audible signals to provide important information (status of the 
PegaSys Offline component, result of the credential/card check).   

See also 
Low battery warning levels ..................................................................................................... 28 

 
 

  



 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 65  

Signaling: Credential recognition 
From PegaSys 2.1 

BLUE     
Meaning: Searching for and reading the presented card. 
 

Signaling: No credential/no card in the field 

RED     
Meaning: No credential/no card in the read area. The electronics have been activated, but could not find 
any credential/card. 
 

4.5 »NetworkOnCard« (P 200 / P 300) operating mode with an access control 
system 

The PegaSys Offline components for the »NetworkOnCard« (P 200 / P 300) operating mode are run 
together with suitable software for access control. 
The access control software has to support PegaSys Offline component operation. The software has to 
have the following properties and functions: 
§ Graphic user interface with which you can quickly and easily configure PegaSys Offline components, 

assign access authorizations and write data to credentials. 
§ Convenient personnel administration including the associated credential management. 
§ Administration of the PegaSys Offline components with very extensive configuration options. 
§ Programming of time models that limit the access authorizations of certain persons to certain times. 
§ Initialization of PegaSys Offline components. 
§ Creation of credentials for access control. 
§ Issuing of various lists. 
 

4.5.1 Recommended procedure for setting up a new access control system 
The following procedure has proven itself for setting up a new access control system (details and 
descriptions depend on the software that is used): 
§ Definition of door groups (combination of doors; definition of local booking authorizations) 
§ Definition of time models (definition of temporal booking authorizations) 
§ Definition of terminals / Offline components 
§ Definition of credentials (assignment to persons) 
§ Initialization of terminals / Offline components 
§ Credential programming 
 

4.5.2 Single door authorization <-> Group authorization 
If you want to give a credential authorization to open a certain door, use a single door authorization 
. 
If you want to give a credential authorization for several doors, combine the PegaSys Offline components to 
a door group. Then you assign a group authorization to the credential for this door group. 
Up to 16 single door authorizations and up to 1024 door groups (depending on the implemented data 
format) can be assigned to a single credential. 
 

Possible data formats and required storage capacity 

All reading technologies 
Format 1.0, all reading technologies: 2 single doors / 256 door groups (48 bytes)  

Hitag data format "2/256" 
Format 2.0, Hitag: 2/240, i.e. 2 single doors / 240 door groups (48 bytes)  
Format 2.1, Hitag: 2/200, i.e. 2 single doors / 200 door groups (48 bytes)  



 

66 PegaSys Operating Modes  

Format 2.0 MIFARE and LEGIC  
Door groups Single doors Required 

bytes 
Required 
sectors 

Segment size 

256 2 48 1 70 

256 4 52 2 74 

256 8 60 2 82 

256 16 76 2 98 

512 2 80 2 102 

512 4 84 2 106 

512 8 92 2 114 

512 16 108 3 130 

768 2 112 3 134 

768 4 116 3 138 

768 8 124 3 146 

768 16 140 3 162 

1024 2 144 3 166 

1024 4 148 4 170 

1024 8 156 4 178 

1024 16 172 4 194 

Format 2.1 or 3.1  MIFARE and LEGIC  
Door groups Single doors Required 

bytes 
Required 
sectors 

Segment size 

216 ("256") 2 48 1 70 

256 4 57 2 79 

256 8 65 2 87 

256 16 81 2 103 

512 2 85 2 102 

512 4 89 2 111 

512 8 97 3 119 

512 16 113 3 135 

768 2 117 3 139 

768 4 121 3 143 

768 8 129 3 151 

768 16 145 3 167 

1024 2 149 3 171 

1024 4 153 4 175 

1024 8 161 4 183 

1024 16 177 4 199 

 If more than 48 byte storage capacity is required, it is important to keep in mind that only 
contiguous sectors may be used. 

 



 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 67  

4.5.3 Credentials and booking types 
A credential is an identification medium (such as a chip card or a key tag). Each credential contains a 
"Unique ID" (UID). Each UID is only available once globally. It is read by the door fitting. 
The user performs a booking with his credential at a PegaSys Offline component. Depending on the 
credential type, different functions are available.  

Credential type Function 

§ Credential with standard function  Credential with which the credential holder makes a 
booking at a PegaSys Offline component to open a door 
(single opening). The door is subsequently secured by the 
PegaSys Offline component again.  

§ Credential with standard function and 
the additional function "permanently 
open"  

Credential with which the credential holder makes a 
booking at a PegaSys Offline to open a door once or to 
switch the door fitting to the permanently open status. In 
this status, the door can be opened without requiring 
further bookings.  

§ Credential with permanently open 
function  

With this credential type, the credential holder can switch 
a door to the permanently open status or reset this status 
again.  

 
 

Credential authentication 
If a person holds the credential in the read area of a PegaSys Offline component, the authentication 
procedure is as follows from the point of view of a PegaSys Offline component: 
§ Is there a match between the own object code and the one of the credential?  

Background information: Several backup procedures ensure that only cards assigned to a specific 
object are accepted at the associated PegaSys Offline components.  

§ Is there a match between one of the single door authorizations on the credential and the own door 
number? 

§ Is there a match between one of the door groups on the credential and the own door group? 
§ Is today's date and time within the validity period of the credential? 
§ Does a time check have to be performed (time model)? 
§ Is the credential on the blocking list? 
 

Creating credentials: the read/write unit 
With the read/write unit, you can write and read data to and from credentials and cards for administration of 
the PegaSys Offline components.  

 Connect the read/write unit to the computer. 
 Place the respective credential or card on the read/write unit. 
 Trigger the desired procedure in the access control system. 

 

Blocking credentials 
If a credential is lost, the administrator marks it as blocked in the PegaSys 3000 software. With a blocking 
list card, a list of all cards to be blocked can be transferred from the computer on which the access control 
system is installed to the PegaSys Offline components. 

Unblocking a blocked credential 
A credential on the blocking list can be activated again by removing it from the list in the credential 
management of the access control system. The updated list with the blocked PegaSys Offline components 
has to be transferred to the PegaSys Offline components again. 

See also 
Blocking list card ..................................................................................................................... 69 

 
 



 

68 PegaSys Operating Modes  

Sequence lock (optional) 
The sequence lock allows you to automatically block credentials that have been lost. This option is available 
for the so-called single authorization. 
If a credential with single authorization is held up to the respective PegaSys Offline component, the 
PegaSys Offline component reads the »valid from« data of this credential and saves it to the memory. As 
soon as the next facility card with the same single door authorization is presented to this PegaSys Offline 
component, the following happens: 
§ If the date is later than the one stored in memory, the latest »valid from« date is saved and the door can 

be opened. 
§ If the »valid from« date of the credential is the same as the one that has been stored, the door can be 

opened. 
§ If the credential's date is older, access is denied. 
This is a very convenient system if a person has a single-door authorization for one door.  
Note: 
§ If several persons have the same single-door authorization and only one of the credentials has a newer 

»valid from« date, all other credentials are denied access at the door concerned.  
§ For the sequence block, the data and time are decisive.  
§ The »valid from« date stored in the PegaSys Offline component can be reset by means of a door 

initialization process. Thereafter, any door with the appropriate single-door authorization can open the 
door, regardless of its »valid from« date. 

 

4.5.4 Administration of the PegaSys Offline components 

The following information is only relevant for system administrators. 

For configuration, data transmission and service purposes, you need either the PegaSys Mobile program 
combined with an NFC device for programming and updating the offline devices using a tablet PC or 
notebook, or different system cards like for instance door initialization cards. 
 

Facility card 
It is important that only the credentials and PegaSys Offline components that have been assigned to a 
specific object actually work at this object. The object-specific data is downloaded from the facility card and 
transferred to the installed access control system when the program is started for the first time. Thereafter, 
this card is only needed to reinstall the software. 

 The facility card contains all the access codes assigned to this specific object; you should 
therefore keep it in safe deposit. 

 

Door initialization card 
This card is used to transfer all required information, such as the door number, door groups, 'door open' 
times, door functions, date, time and time models, from the access control system to the PegaSys Offline 
component. The door initialization is always only programmed for one PegaSys Offline component.  
As the time stored on card is not continuously updated, the door is initialized on the basis of the date and 
time that was written to the card. Data transferred from a door initialization card to the PegaSys Offline 
parameter will not get lost after an electrical power outage. 
 

Time model card 
The time model card uploads the date and the time defined when the card was created as well as all the 
time models stored on card to the PegaSys Offline components. Use this card either immediately after its 
creation, if possible, or at the specified time and hold it to the reading unit of the PegaSys Offline 
component. If different time models are used for the PegaSys Offline components, use a new time model 
card for each door group. 
 



 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 69  

Time initialization card 
The time initialization card transfers the date and the time specified at the time when the card was created. 
Use this card either immediately after its creation or at the specified time and hold it to the reading unit of the 
PegaSys Offline component. 

 A time initialization is required after a power failure at the PegaSys Offline component. 
 

Blocking list card 
If a credential must be blocked, for example because it has been lost, you have to earmark it as being 
blocked in the PegaSys 3000 system. All blocked credentials are entered to a 'blocking list'. The blocking 
list card is used to download this list from the computer to the respective PegaSys Offline component.  
As the blocking list card does not contain any device-specific data, it can be used at all PegaSys Offline 
components.  
The data of credentials that are blocked and whose validity has already expired are not written to the 
blocking list card.  
Unblocking a credential 
If a blocked credential has to be reactivated, you have to disable the blocking via the credential 
administration functions of the access control system and download the updated list to the PegaSys Offline 
components using the blocking list card. 
 

Upload card 
With the upload card, you can read all the booking data stored in the memory of the PegaSys Offline 
component and upload this data to the computer. If you hold this system card to the reading unit, the 
booking data is transferred from the device to the card. 
An upload card has a capacity to buffer up to 190 of the 2000 bookings (140 if MIFARE and 32 if Hitag is 
used), i.e. several upload cards are needed to read all the data from the memory. The bookings recorded 
last are transmitted first. Once the booking data has successfully been written to the upload card, it is 
deleted from the booking memory of the PegaSys Offline component. The booking data is then transferred 
from the card to the computer. While being transmitted to the host computer, the booking data is deleted on 
the card. 

See also 
Signaling: Data transmission .................................................................................................. 72 

 
 

Diagnostics card 
With the diagnostics card, an authorized service technician can read out the internal diagnostics memory. 
 

4.5.5 Opening doors 

Opening the door with a credential 
To open a door that is secured with a PegaSys Offline component, proceed as follows with the standard 
credential: 

 Hold an enrolled credential in the read area of the PegaSys Offline component. 
If you have the required authorizations, you can open the door within the preset 'door open' time. 

If you are using a credential with the permanently open function, only hold the credential in front of the 
read unit for as long as the LEDs are flashing. If you hold the credential in front of the read unit for longer 
than three seconds, the permanently open function is activated. 

Signaling: Valid booking 

PegaSys 2.0: GREEN --- GREEN --- GREEN         

PegaSys from 2.1: GREEN     
Booking memory entry: Valid booking performed at a single door or at a door group.  
Signaling: Invalid booking 

RED --- RED --- RED        



 

70 PegaSys Operating Modes  

Booking memory entry: Card blocked, invalid access authorization, expired credential validity, or booking 
was carried out outside the specified time window.  
Remedy: Change the authorizations assigned to this credential, if necessary.  
 

Activating/deactivating the permanently open mode 
If you use a credential that is equipped with the permanently open function, you can switch the PegaSys 
Offline component to the permanently open mode, in which the door can be opened without requiring 
another booking. Furthermore you can deactivate the permanently open mode again. 

Activating the permanently open mode 
 If you hold the credential that is equipped with the permanently open function in front of the read unit for 

more than three seconds, the door is switched to the "permanently open" status. Thereafter, the door 
can be opened without making another booking. 

Signaling: 
Credential with standard function and permanently open function: 

GREEN --- GREEN --- Long GREEN          
Signaling for a credential that only has the permanently open function: 

Long GREEN         
Booking memory entry: Door permanently open.  

Deactivating the permanently open mode 
 Hold the credential at the read unit of the permanently open door for more than three seconds.  

This deactivates the permanently open mode. 
Signaling: 
Credential with standard function and permanently open function: 

GREEN --- GREEN --- long RED         
Signaling for a credential that only has the permanently open function: 

Long RED        
Booking memory entry: Toggle closed  
In the case of credentials that are equipped only with the permanently open function, the 
activation/deactivation occurs immediately after the door fitting has read the credential. 
 

Automatically blocking/unblocking a door 
With time models, you can program the door to automatically toggle to permanently open mode at a specific 
time on defined days of the week and to toggle back to the standard mode at another time. You can also 
configure the PegaSys Offline in such a way that the door does not switch to permanently open mode 
automatically, but that a manually activated permanent opening ends automatically. 

Access authorizations based on place and time 
You can also use time models to restrict the access authorizations of persons by defining the access points 
(PegaSys Offline devices) and the time (day of the week and time). 



 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 71  

Overview: Connection between bookings/time models and the door status 

 
 

4.5.6 Visual and audible signals 
PegaSys Offline components use visual and audible signals to provide important information (status of the 
PegaSys Offline component, result of the credential/card check).   

See also 
Low battery warning levels ..................................................................................................... 28 

 
 

Signaling: Credential recognition 
From PegaSys 2.1 

BLUE     
Meaning: Searching for and reading the presented card. 
 

Visual and audible signals for credentials (PegaSys version 2.x) 

Valid booking 
PegaSys 2.0: GREEN --- GREEN --- GREEN         

PegaSys from 2.1: GREEN     
Booking memory entry: Valid booking performed at a single door or at a door group.  

Invalid booking 

RED --- RED --- RED        
Booking memory entry: Card blocked, invalid access authorization, expired credential validity, or booking 
was carried out outside the specified time window.  
Remedy: Change the authorizations assigned to this credential, if necessary.  
  



 

72 PegaSys Operating Modes  

Valid booking with start of permanently open mode 
Credential with standard function and permanently open function: 

GREEN --- GREEN --- Long GREEN          
Signaling for a credential that only has the permanently open function: 

Long GREEN         
Booking memory entry: Door permanently open.  
Valid booking with end of permanently open mode 
Credential with standard function and permanently open function: 

GREEN --- GREEN --- long RED         
Signaling for a credential that only has the permanently open function: 

Long RED        
Booking memory entry: Toggle closed   
 
 

Signaling: Data transmission 

Data transmission 

PegaSys door fitting 2.0, electronic cylinder and locker lock: Orange flashes (  ), 
followed by another signal. 

PegaSys door fitting 2.1: blue ( ), followed by another signal. 
Meaning: Data transmission. During the data exchange between a system card and another PegaSys 
Offline component, the LED flashes. Thereafter, the PegaSys Offline component signals whether or not the 
read/write procedure has been successfully completed.  
 

No credential/no card in the field 

RED     
Meaning: No credential/no card in the read area. The electronics have been activated, but could not find 
any credential/card. 
Booking memory entry: No entry.  
 

Visual and audible signals for system cards (PegaSys version 2.x) 

Note 
§ System cards are door initialization cards, time initialization cards, blocking list cards and upload cards.  

GREEN --- GREEN       
Meaning: Read/- write confirmation for system cards. Data has successfully been read from or written to the 
system card.  

RED --- RED        
Meaning: Read/write error. Failed to read data from or write data to the system card.  
Remedy: Hold the system card in front of the PegaSys Offline component a second time.  
Booking memory entry: No entry. 
 

  



 

   PegaSys Operating Modes 73  

Visual/audible signals of particular importance (PegaSys version 2.0) 

RED     
Meaning: No credential/no card in the read area. The electronics have been activated, but could not find 
any credential/card. 
Booking memory entry: No entry.  

4 × RED           
Meaning: Invalid time.  
Remedy: Create a time initialization card and hold it in front of the PegaSys Offline component.  

5 × RED             
Meaning: The PegaSys Offline component has not been initialized. 
Remedy: Create a door initialization card and hold it in front of the PegaSys Offline component.  

6 × RED               
Meaning: The facility card has not yet been presented to the PegaSys Offline component.  
Remedy: Present the facility card to the PegaSys Offline component again.  
 





 

 75 
 

5 Glossary 
Authentication 
Generally speaking, authentication is 
verification of the genuineness of a certain 
property. Example: Before allowing access to a 
computer system, the computer asks for the 
correct password for the entered user name. In 
access control, devices frequently read data of 
a credential and thus check the access 
authorizations. Advanced access checks 
additionally require entry of a PIN code or 
verification of biometric properties (such as 
fingerprints). 
 

Blocked (state) 
In the blocked status, the actuating element 
(e.g. door handle, knob, turning bolt or locking 
lever) is either blocked or not coupled, i.e. you 
cannot latch or unlatch the door (room door, 
locker door, cabinet door).  
 

Bolt (Door) 
Mechanical locking element in a door lock. 
Used to bolt the door leaf. At least two stable 
closing positions of the bolt are differentiated 
("Bolted", "Unbolted"). If the bolt engages with 
the opening of the strike plate (or the 
doorframe), the door leaf is bolted. The closing 
positions are selected by means of appropriate 
closing elements (e.g. keys). "Bolt" must not be 
confused with "turning bolt" (bolt olive). 
 

Credential 
Collective term for a medium (such as an 
identity card or key tag) that contains the 
identification data of a person. Credentials are 
frequently assigned to a specific person.  
 

Door closer 
A mechanical device for the automatic, damped 
closing of a door.  
 

Door element 
Door leaf and doorframe. Not to be confused 
with "Fitting".  
 

Door initialization card 
On a door initialization card, door-specific data 
is saved (e.g. door number, door function, 
opening hours, time models, date, time, 
authorizations) that you have to transmit to the 
device. The door initialization card is created in 
your access control system.  
 

Door leaf 
The moving part of the door element. 
 

Door leaf: open 
Positions of the door leaf in which neither latch 
nor bolt can interlock with the assigned 
openings of the locking plate (or door 
frame/non-active leaf). The passageway is free. 
The cover plate is, for example, only visible in 
the status "Open (door status). Opposite: 
"Closed (Door Status)".  
 

Door status: Locked 
A door, also a full-height turnstile or other 
locking device, is locked when passage is not 
possible (without booking). See also locking a 
door. Opposite: Door status released. 
 

Door status: Unlocked 
The bolt is not aligned with the corresponding 
opening of the strike plate. The term relates 
only to the status of the bolt, not to the status of 
the latch. Example: A door leaf with a 
mechanical door lock can be unbolted by 
turning the key. Opposite: "Locked". 
 

Doorknob 
Colloquial: "Door handle" or "Door latch". A 
hand-operated lever or knob on the outside of 
the door lock. With the door knob, e. g. the latch 
can be pulled back manually and (often for knob 
use) the bolt can also be moved.  
 

Facility card 
A facility card is a card that is assigned to only 
one customer. With the facility card, you 
program the device for this customer. 
Thereafter, the device only checks credentials 
that have been assigned to this customer.  
 

Fitting 
Depending on the context, the following 
definitions are used:  
§ In the narrower sense, a mechanical 

subassembly consisting of a sign, doorknob 
and doorknob pin of a door lock.  

§ In the expanded sense, a collective term for 
the functional and decorative elements of a 
door structure. (Not to be confused with 
door element.)  

 

Front metal 
On a mounted mortise lock, the visible lock's 
narrow side, which is used to fasten the lock in 
the door leaf. 
 

Latch 
In a door lock, a mobile arresting element for 
locking the door leaf (see "Locked"). Due to the 
mechanical spring action, the latch assumes 
only one stable position. The latch may e. g. be 
pulled back briefly by actuating the doorknob.  
 



 

76  
 

Lock box 
Electromechanical component of a door fitting, 
which - with the aid of a coupling mechanism - 
only transmits the movement of the door handle 
to the square spindle if a valid booking has 
been made at the fitting beforehand. 
 

Locking lever 
A rotating control element for the keyless 
manual actuation of the bolt. Normally used 
inside of a room, e.g. in bathrooms, WCs and 
hotel rooms. Synonyms: Turning bolt, bolt olive 
(for window attachments: window olive).  
 

Locking plate 
A steel plate mounted at the locking height with 
openings for the latch/bolt. The latch/bolt 
engages with the openings and thus keeps the 
door leaf locked/bolted. In steel doorframes, the 
required openings are often already integrated; 
the locking plate is then obsolete.  
 

NetworkOnCard 
The term NetworkOnCard comes from the 
sector standalone terminals / electronic locks 
(such as PegaSys, IF 131). For persons who 
carry out their bookings at these 
terminals/electronic locks, the booking 
permissions are loaded to the credential and 
evaluated by the mentioned devices during the 
booking procedure. Instead of sending the 
permissions from the host system "per network"  
to the devices as at the online terminals, the 
persons carry their permissions on their 
credential. 
 

Permanently open mode 
In conjunction with PegaSys Offline devices, 
this term describes the switch between the 
operating modes "released" (also called 
"permanently open") and "not released". 
Application example: The first person that 
enters a room toggles the PegaSys Offline 
component to the "released" (permanently 
open) mode by making a booking. Thereafter, 
the door can be opened without making a 
booking. When the last person with 
authorization to activate the permanently open 
mode leaves the room, the PegaSys Offline 
device toggles back to the "not released" mode. 
Now the door can only be opened by means of 
a positive booking.  
The toggle can also be time-controlled.  
 

Plate 
A door lock cover plate on the door leaf. 
Contains e. g. openings for doorknobs and 
locking cylinders. 
 

Release (door) 
When a door is released,, the door handle and 
the lock mechanism are electromechanically 
connected.  
 

Released (state) 
In the released state, the actuating element 
(e.g. door handle, knob, turning bolt or locking 
lever) is electromechanically coupled, i.e. you 
can actuate the blocking element.  
Opposite: Blocked.  
 

RFID credential 
"RFID credential" (or the shortened form 
"credential") is the general term for media such 
as RFID identification cards or RFID key tags. 
RFID credentials frequently contain personal 
identification properties. An RFID-compatible 
device can contactlessly read data from RFID 
credentials across short distances, using 
electromagnetic waves, and can optionally also 
write data to the credentials. 
 

Security function 
In a lock, the "security function" means that the 
latch bolt can be retracted from the outside of 
the door by means of the "key". This function is 
e.g. important if no door handle is used on the 
outside of the door, but instead a rigid knob.  
The latch actuation function thus switches from 
the door handle to the key. 
 

Square spindle 
Coupling element (e. g. square pin) between 
the external doorknob and the internal lock 
mechanism. In its built-in state, the square 
spindle cannot be seen from the outside.  
 

Tubular frame door / profile door 
A profile door, also called tubular frame door, is 
made of metal or plastic profiles (usually 
rectangular tubes with a special shape in the 
cross-section). The profiles form a frame into 
which a door body (glass, plastic, metal) is 
inserted. There are special locks and fittings for 
these doors.  
 



 

 77 
 

6 Index 
A 
acoustic signal - 44, 64 

B 
battery - 45 

battery life - 38, 58 
change - 27, 45, 54 
low battery alarm - 28 
low battery warning levels - 28 

battery exchange card - 45 
battery exchange tool - 27, 45 
block - 54 
blocking list - 69 
bolt - 75 

C 
close 

locker door - 54 
configuration 

locker lock - 54 
credential - 62 

coding - 11 
credential type - 58 

cylinder adapter - 36 

D 
daylight savings time/standard time - 29 
dimensions - 8, 9, 10, 38, 58 
disassembly 

electronic lock cylinders - 39 
furniture lock - 43 

door closer - 75 
door element - 75 
door frame - 75, 76 
door leaf - 75, 76 
double knob cylinder - 34, 35 

E 
emergency opening - 46 

F 
facility card - 68 
fitting - 5, 75 
flashing signal - 44, 64 
furniture lock - 35, 41, 43 

H 
half cylinder - 35 
hole gage - 15 

humidity - 58 

I 
initial operation 

locker lock - 52 
installation 

cylinder body - 40 
door fitting - 11, 17 
electronic lock cylinders - 39 
furniture lock - 41 
locker lock - 52, 58 

intended use - 51 

J 
janitorial - 29, 55 

L 
leaf - 75 
LED - 44 
lever handle - 10, 75, 76 
lock 

locker door - 54 
locked (door status) - 75 
locker lock - 51 
locking cylinder - 16, 26, 33 
lockout - 69 
low-power adapter - 46 

M 
malfunction - 29, 47, 55 

O 
open 

locker door - 54 
open (door status) - 75 
operating mode - 61 
operation - 43 

P 
PegaSys locker lock - 51 
permanent opening - 44, 64, 70 
power supply - 45 
protection category - 6, 38, 58 

R 
release (door release) - 43, 44 

locker door - 54 
reset - 55 
rubber seal - 45 

S 
scope of delivery - 34, 51 



 

78  
 

screw - 15 
scribing template - 13 
seal - 45 
short description - 51 
short-time release - 43 
signal - 44 
signal transmitter - 44 
signaling - 64 
square spindle - 5, 75, 76 
striking plate - 75, 76 

T 
technical data - 38, 58 
temperature - 38, 58 
template - 13 
tubular frame door - 17, 22 

U 
unsecured (status) - 75 
 





For more, visit www.allegion.com 

NORMBAUBriton

NORMBAU
Beschläge und Ausstattungs GmbH
Schwarzwaldstraße 15
77871 Renchen / Germany 
Phone +49 7843 704-0
Fax +49 7843 704-43
www.pegasys.allegion.com 3050132 400


	1 Electronic Door Fittings of the PegaSys Series
	1.1 Design of the electronic door fitting
	1.2 Technical data
	1.3 Assembly and installation

	2 Electronic Lock Cylinders of the PegaSys Series
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Installation/dismantling
	2.3 Operation
	2.4 Batteries

	3 PegaSys Locker Locks
	3.1 Scope of delivery and intended use
	3.2 Applicable reading technologies 
	3.3 Installation
	3.4 Initial operation
	3.5 Opening and closing the locker lock
	3.6 Battery change
	3.7 Resetting the locker lock
	3.8 Cleaning
	3.9 Replacement parts and accessories
	3.10 Technical data

	4 PegaSys Operating Modes
	4.1 Applicable reading technologies:
	4.2 Switchover to daylight saving time, leap year
	4.3 »Teach in« PIN Code operating mode
	4.4 »Teach in« (P 100) operating mode
	4.5 »NetworkOnCard« (P 200 / P 300) operating mode with an access control system

	5 Glossary
	6 Index



